#### 501835135 02/28/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
API Technology, Inc.	04/05/2011	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eminent Electronic Technology Corp.
Street Address:	No. 12, Innovation First Road
Internal Address:	Hsinchu Science Park
City:	Hsinchu
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	30076

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13406086

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)913-0002 Phone: 312-913-0001

Email: psgdocket@mbhb.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11-1206-US-CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cato Yang

Total Attachments: 3

source=11-1206-US-CON\_Assignment(2)#page1.tif source=11-1206-US-CON\_Assignment(2)#page2.tif source=11-1206-US-CON\_Assignment(2)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027775 FRAME: 0884

501835135

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of April 5, 2011 and is by and between API Technology, Inc., a California corporation having a place of business at 2975 Bowers Ave., Suite 107, Santa Clara, California 95051 ("Assignor"), and Eminent Electronic Technology Corp., a Taiwanese corporation ("Assignee") having a place of business at No. 12, Innovation First Road, Hsinchu Science Park, Hsinchu 30076, Taiwan.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain patents and patent applications as identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer the Patents to Assignee; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to herein memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee: Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed in the Patents, including but not limited to patents, patent applications, patent registrations and patent interests of every kind and nature in and to the Patents (and the right to apply for the foregoing), whether currently in force or obtained hereafter, which are owned, possessed and/or controlled by Assignor, in all countries throughout the world wherein Assignor owns, possesses, or controls the rights herein being transferred to Assignee; any and all renewals, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues (and foreign equivalents of the foregoing) thereof that may be secured under all laws now or hereafter in force; any and all patents and patent applications upon which the priority of any of the foregoing is based, or which claim priority to any of the foregoing; all rights to causes of action or remedies related to the any of the foregoing (including the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing, and the right to collect any and all damages arising from such infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights); any and all causes of action heretofore accrued in Assignor's favor for infringement of any of the foregoing; and, any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the foregoing; all for Assignee's use and enjoyment, and the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full term and to the full extent of all such rights, and as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

AND, Assignor, for itself and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby covenants and agrees that at any time, and from time to time forthwith upon the request of Assignee, Assignor will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, instruments, transfers and assurances as may be reasonably required by Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives in order to assign, transfer, set over and convey unto, and vest in Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives all rights sold, assigned and transferred herein, and to put Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns in actual possession and operating control thereof, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, to assure Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives of the full benefits thereof. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

-1-

I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers effective as of the above-written date.

ASSIC	NOR: API Technology, Inc.		ASSIGNEE: Corp.	Eminent Electronic Technology
	John	llo	m	Ton 1/2
Ву:	Tom Chang	mayarana (Maria Afrikania and Alikhiri) king di Maria (Maria Afrikania and Afrikan	Ву:	Tom Chang
Its:	President	Orange William - marana	Its:	President

Ì

EXHIBIT A	# 1 - B (2 - M )		
Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Country
INTEGRATED AMBIENT LIGHT SENSOR AND DISTANCE SENSOR	12/220,578	25-Jul-08	us
LIGHT DETECTION CIRUIT FOR AMBIENT LIGHT AND PROXIMITY SENSOR	12/589,360	22-Oct-09	us
LIGHT DETECTION CIRUIT FOR AMBIENT LIGHT AND PROXIMITY SENSOR	PCT/US2009/005752	22-Oct-08	РСТ
LIGHT-PROXIMITY-INERTIAL SENSOR COMBINATION	12/690,595	20-Jan-10	us
LIGHT-PROXIMITY-INERTIAL SENSOR COMBINATION	PCT/US2010/021499	20-Jan-09	PCT
OPTICAL TOUCH PANEL	12/592,109	19-Nov-09	us
OPTICAL TOUCH PANEL	PCT/US2009/006180	20-May-09	PCT

1

PATENT REEL: 027775 FRAME: 0887